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5\ Mr. Allen

\ > . In view of/Mr. Stockdale's early departure
for the VWest Indigs, I took the opportunity of dis=-
cussiné this paper wiih him jesterday. He entirely
endorses what is said in the despatoh and enclosures
regarding the potential value to the eisal industty.
of the introduction of more efficient mechinery,
and has no detailed criticisms on this applioation; :
except in regard to the reply to:No. 7 in the :
questicnnaire (see page 3 of the enclosure).

Mr. Stockdale tells:me that one machine
could deal with the output from a unit of approxi-
mately 3,000 acres. The total m.fv:s‘raal iansny,a‘
and Tanganyike respectively in 1930 was 129,000 and

79 97,000. This shows that the potential market for

o & successful machine in those two territcories would

nerdly exceed 100.
=, lr. Stockdale agreed with me thet the

application could not go forward on the basis

suggested in para, 7 of the enclosure, viz., that .

vt;u assistanca ahoulg be a 1o'n.n if the machine is

0y

ind l srqnt if it faile,” He thought t
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that enquiries are being mnde from Crotn AgentJ
as to the reputation and’ etatue of tha Hydraulile

Englneering\company Qimited and th&t

!
£

Mr. S&ookﬁale has written to Captain Magnall
——

———tees

suggesting*ne calls here for an 1nterview.
In“the meantime; I think'we should telegraph
at onae as in the draft below.
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1 am not vwithout hopes that we I;liéht get
better terms than this from the C D Fund.
in wuy case,l think we may assume that the
3/5 wil. support the applic&tion:——eﬁen‘if it

has eventusliy to go foPMArd us it stands,

loavin. tne C U A C to suggest such modificati@ns i

as the, consider essential. §iL ;

}
I would be inclincd to suggest something f
as follows:-- 1

\a) the machine to be the property of th e

Gw;;.»
(b) The C/D A 'C to be aaked for an out-and-out

graﬁt or L 500.

(c) The balance to be 1nxthe Torm of & loan frbn'
,'bap« X
the tnnd lntsrest free rar a period of five

\

years,

(d) The‘Knnya Govt. to accept responaibility fon_l

the repaypent of the loan,
(e) All 1nformution as regarda the working,and
thé»reaulta to. be. placed at the dispoaal of the
firm.

1 nive suggested the modification of the e
telegram accordingly.

Perhaps Mr; Freeston and I could discuss?

The 2p=1-82« -\
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#ith mel @ vaale ‘d% £ the'muchine which is now

.—\Km .r\kuuv\ ; g s“ﬁ‘mg Exonstr'llcted. He went 11‘%0 11 ‘technieal

k) W deta. .Ls at eomo length but uiu e:i‘,lu)nritio‘n yvué, I
o - lwy (A3 it i

Y ieur largely wa.sted upon me. » THere/ seemg d1ittle
{?int"ﬁ even 1f tima hud permitted in

| "plan to the vruwu Agerts for comment
i &
}{ave no l:no'vledge oﬁ g@h
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M. Allen
I have discussed furtner with Mr., nansom of .
‘_ the Crown igents and submit for consiceration's
draft wnich is, I hope, self-explanatory.

The Hydraulic 'n}{)g;'z.treermaf7 Co, Ltd. is a
‘private Uompany sro no particulare are given in
the Utock fxchange Uirectory.or ¢luer reierence
works in the Library, -

v YW Poynién is arranging for the 1ssue of
ELZQC from the Colonial Development rund to ibe -

Crown agents.
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I { | //6f) thp| 26th Januaty dn this paper Sir John Campbe]
o 2 : ;»"-/;a ed- that the machine. s.hould\becon‘xe{ the
.’ propebty of the Kenya Government, but this |

; ; AP N s'rkz.'ggﬁ";' ion was not purapdydv a.xfdmuew of . ;

ke regards ﬁje question in th¢ Iast ‘

", eenfefick of No.30, it id true thatdn his minite.
AV N e : i

¥ [t

| Captain Magnall's statement that his firm had alre
| spent £12,000 on potfiectife tho machine (sse my
note of the 21t Janiery bétween Nos.5 and'd of
this tile)l i v vhi).ghlf’y’*i’mprdﬁ&fi?&tha#, ;







AL COMMUNICATIONS TG BE ADDRESSED TO THE COMPANY

rete mONE % o
CONTRACTORS TO g [EcecRanms

Cne L1421, :
Private 2;""""" Eeechariys THE ADMIRALTY, WAR OFFICE, HYDRAULIC,CHESTER!
’ 3 INDIA OFFICE, CODES
CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES, .B8.C.61 EqiTion.
AND FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS ENTLEYS

Vs

» e )
e %/i/mz///‘ f;ggz)?/ﬂ/my 6;7%24/%J/2

C 7 j
.4 ‘aﬁﬂa)/?z: _10th.October,1932.

LONDON OFFICE:
30,VICTORIA BT, WESTMINSTER,BW.L.
TELEPHONE: VICTORIA 2820

TELEGRAMS: HYDROCHEST, BOWEST, LONDON

vours
REFERENCES

“1* ARM/ o

Dear Mr. Freeston,

Please forgive me for being so_very long
in replying to your letter of September 22nd. I have been
away so much trying to work in all things necessary prior

by to my departure for East Africa that I am afraid some of my
Q correspondence has suffered. I leave tomorrow morning.
N
> I had not appreciated the inclusion of
s Kenya freight in the grant made by the Colonial Development
& Fund. You will remember, of course, that the grant was
only £ 500 and not £1,200, the remaining £700 being a loan
R and as such of only very slight assistance to us.

The Kenya freight which you mention,coming
within the loan amount, bolls down to the fact that in the
end we pay this freight, and as the railway is GOvernment
controlled it seems rather a pity that we should be put to

this expense. However, ess the Kenya & Uganda
Railway wants to clear the goods take them to Naivasha
without charge, I shall make no farther effort to get them to
do so. i .

e gany thanks f£or all your efforts on our be-
Ny nalf in this diréction, and I hope we may meet agaln soon
Vo~ efter my return to this country. We shall soon know the
% Y result of our lsbours, and we can only hope that they will
<) turn out satisfactory for &ll concerneda

!ou;-a sincerely,

L.B.Freeston ksq. O.B.E. & /i-"’ e~ fr——"f e——
Colonial Office, ' = 3 LRI g

e



AN i e 0
_‘Bagt Africa Department,
CDLONIAL OFFICE.

!&th reference to your minute No. 18016/@2
1!2,/’ of the 22nd Sep%ember. the | following telegrsm has been

-sent by us to the Treasurer, Kenyat-

fReferring to your telegnam of 13thw8¢gtedber Sisal .

‘t}\
Qr

machinery £1,200 paid to Company imelul

0: to
cover transport Kilindini to estatd. aad

should fall on the Government. No 1ns§ :B given

aas to consignee" ,

% i g R RPASS

' Doubtless you will fumism'u.s, {ri.dued course,

with a cOpy of’ the rurther correspondence with the

Hydranlic Engineerlng Company mentioned in your minute

‘

in order to complete our papers.

R ot 49%221

N
A

QN

" Department, L

Crown Agents,
29th September, 1932,

-~

b 3




‘0 133pé;rtment.

8 )

v ; s § : 'Your mmute of l4t.h

the Compa.ny that tha payment already
made to them incllxdep £100 to covhr

e & the cost of tr#ﬁqport and handling

ol

" between &i“n'ﬁdini”and the istate, - i

A |
Py
|

. and no 1iabijl‘it,y sﬁ(&;ld therefore
fall upon ;he Local dovemmsnt.
| v It is underatodd that .
Captain Magnall hnnablf is leaving fot‘

L‘

J e East Africa on the 5th Octqber in order

) qup;rvme persanﬁly t.he early 3



'Mr.Frops tonqa
L My, )

e _

ﬂ; Parkinson.

1AMr. “Lomlsnson.

Sir _C. Botlomey.
Sir J. Shuckburgh,
Permt. U.S. of S.

i Pyarly./ US. of S.

Secretary of Stats,
DRAFT.

C,W, A. R. MAGNALL, @8q~

N
N
8
~N
I
X

2 dfts.
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18016/32 .

A

<

22 September, 1932,

Dear Captain Vagnall,
I undo’ra‘tand from

Mr. Stockdale that you are shortly

. leaving for Kenya to supervise the

LA,

early trials of the mackine. Tﬁare
is one point in connection with the
grant ef~e—lgan- from the Colonial
Development Fund whiéh we th;nk it
well to make quite clear before you
sail.

You will remember that your
original application was for £1100;
the Government of Kenya added £100
to cover the costs of handling and
transport bgtwoen Kilindini and the
Sisal Eaﬁate. This additional £100
hae,.in fact, been paid over to your

firm and I have no doupt that you
" G Wil




=3

will be%p&red to give an aasuﬂmc%

e

” "\ 5
that} in the mrcumsta.ncea no. part -:ﬂ

of the ha.ndling and transport costs
will fall upon the t;oca.l Government.

Yours sincerely,
s

ned) LB OFRIDSTON




0/ke&;ya 89 ;
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W Mr LB, “Frees ton, »
. Bast Africa Dopartment 8 i
o : Go!lonial Office ; w/

p , 1 $ea
Wwith :‘e‘terence to our letter of 'the 23rd June,

reporting a payment of £1200 to: the Hydraultu mgtneer'lng

Company, Chester, on the authority of yaur ofﬂcul letter
/“ No. 18016/32 of ‘the 6th June, we have now received the

following telegrams, both dated 13th September from the

Treasurer Kenya :-

(1) "Reference O !{tnyn 80 understand that- -grant and loan
amount to EHOO assume that'£100 hae been kept in
hand for handling-charge (s} “Kf¥indini and.rail to °
the Sisal estate a) ‘in. which dase please arrange for
machinery to be coneig:neﬁ €/~ afvpnment Coast A@mt b

(2) "with reference to my te lq 18th Septen'bar
. %

[ telegraph positton" Rk
Can you throw any light on thv mattex', ploa'e?
\ It would aleo be interesting to knmr t.o whou tr;e machindry

14 PR

in que?ation belongs. . . : ‘_-j R/

B \g,ﬁw»«g

“o® Departmt \
Crown Aggns- Office :
14 the Septenber, 1932.
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o L B \E\-eeston,

!aat Africa Department, /Z‘,

§

With x‘oferenca to our 1etter or the 23rd June,

¢ . z Va2

reporting a payment of £1200 to. the Hyaraulio Engineertng

““Company, Chester, on the authortty of yo'ur ot‘t“lctal letter

No. 18016/32 of the 6th June, we have now received the
following telegrams, both dated 13th September, from the

Trea surer, Kenya :-

(1) "Reference 0 K%ny- 80 understand that grant and loan
amount to 61100 asgume that’ £100 has been kept in
hand for handlin charge (s} Xi¥indini end.rail to
the Sisal eutate?s) ‘in.which dase please arrange for
machinery to be consigneﬂ 15 Gpv’rnment Coast A;em: !

(2) "With reference to my uue;-m of‘liath September
telegraph poeition" -

Can you throw any light on thof matter Please?
It would aleo be interesting to lmaw to vhou the mcbinery

in qugtion belongs . ! = ‘., v

« W ‘Lédw,,gﬂ

i
"O" Department,
Crown Agents' Office
14thSeptember, 1932.




ALL 'GOMMUNICATIONS
YO BE ADDRESSED 7O THE
chomp AGENTS' FoR THE COLONIES.
THE ;ouomu REFERENCE AND THE
DATE OF TH LETTER BEING QUOTED.

a, anLm\NKﬁ
] ~ 7/  WESTMINSTER. e
0/Kenya 80 N LONDON, s.w:;. 3

TELEGRAMS: ''CROWN; LonoN
TELEPHONE: 7730 VjCTORIA, , ,

$3ra June 1932

¥ith reference to your letter No.{£0f 6/32

=
o

% ?r«#;; AL/29 . 1932\\

of the 6th June, I have the honour to report that, in

accordance with the authority contained therein, we

han raid the sum of £1200 to the Hydraulic Engineering

Compeny , Chester, in connection with the construction

and instellation in Kehya of a new type of oiaal
¥

machinery, and have thaingd from the Compeny s written

undertaking to r;ray the-sum or k’ﬂD before . iie Zcth
May, 1937, 1i.e £§§é yeér; ofxev the amount was placea
at thé Lolonigl Governmeut's digposal from the Colonial
Develowment Fund.

I have the honour to be;,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

as’)

G-

\“F C e
& ]

’
for Crown Agents.

The Uﬁder aecretary of ct&tﬁzﬁ‘
, apial Oriice‘ yos




G 0. :
My, Hyde 1//“21
Tl MR :
Mr. Parkinson. »
e "
0, Mr. Tomlinon. ){
4, Sir C..Botiomley. i
S{r_]Smkbwgh
.. Permt. US, of S,
4_P_nly. US. of S.
‘Smabq\olsm - 5
DRAFT. ;- i B o |
vl . E RAoNwNsyeree L0 youl Lolter
Tt e Cen A
+ CRCW AGENTS (/ﬁuL.ot' the L&l June resprding Lue
FOR THE CCLONIRS. | . » -
: Sy © grant ol assistance irom tae oL, ¥,
i i b N y
it N to the Hydraulic ingineerin, Company ,
e = Chesver, towsrce tue coel of cowpleting
7 = - e
5 : ¢ o) 28 R . ,
- & new type of Sisal mecuinery, | au etc.
'<§; \
{ " to avthorise you forthwiva o advance
N~ £
¥ to the Company t-e s.u in question
£ Y A - 1 I AL N
L : i§ (namely, a .rert (f £5(0C uno 4 loan of
i : £700 frée of interest tor five years)
5 o \
e < [
L)r / . in return fov a wrillen unceriaring Lo

= Gulean

- ' repay [on the terms mer!icned.
2. 1 aw furtier vo request toun 10U
will proceed as gugpestea 1v pala,a ol
—z your letter of the Yth APTLL us LELurag
Cralving

bt g




drafting|the agreement with

m

Compé}gy and

B » -

the matter of the repaymeﬁt‘ oI‘»the'

loan, X

1 am etc.

(Signee; H TOALLEN
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ALL COI!UIIC“IQII
| 7O BE_ADDRESSED.TO THE
. . CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES,
THE POLLOWING ll'_lk',ﬂc( AND THE

DATE OF THIS LETFER BRING QUOTED. oa MILL"AVNK;,‘ o)

. O/Kenya 80, ;) W w., s 'LQ‘DO“‘ ‘W %
% .‘ TELEGRANS: CROWN LONDON." ‘r‘ igd
i TELEPHONE: : 7730 VI'CTOHIA. - F (O E A / 4
# 18t June, 1932,
M
S
Sir, 29)//
L1

I have the yonour to acknowledge the receipt of
N"‘ld/ your letter of the 27th May, No. 18016/32, regarding the
grant of assistance from the Colonial Development Fund
to the Hydraulic Engineering Company, Chester, towafda&-
the cost of completing & new type of sisal nachinery.

2. We have no reason to modi%y the opgnion expressed
in our letter of the 10th February to the Jfrect that
the Company is un%frstood to be in a good way of
busineés and held ln favguruble iepute, and_the issue of

& loan aof £700 to them without collateral security does

(Reed /

4}'5.7 A loe il A/ 13 JUN1932

not appear to ue to involve any greater risk %pan nay
reasonably be taken. L o
3. We have not, ho'ever; the 1nforluﬁion"hich'would
justify us in saying that the risk of default.by the
Company is '"negligible", and, alﬁhough we conciude that
in the circumstances the- Secretary ‘of -State would wish
us to procged igth the matter, we Alait further
&utyority, in view of‘ths.terns of paragraph 4 of your
letter under reference, before doigg BO.
I have the hondu? to be,
Sir,

Your obéedient servant,

N '?(““"“‘S; :

o for Crown Agents.
The Under Secretary of State,

Colonial Office.




1 am ete, to transmit to you ur’copy' o’fA

f »
a telegram fr_om thecyoveme}f of renya




5 Papvh
“conditions which qqulp, in 'effect,,

render it ”ofl“;no assistance te the

Company. . Tne real security azainst

A X,
S B N M
default must, in Sir Philip ] i
»)un‘l‘.ilx"xe-}lster's view, be sought -in ‘
'/.” ¥ T B3 : it
“the m%}e;:rjmy ‘a.n_o 1‘_j,nang1a.l ! : ;
) %
\
J . A
% A ot
s ¢ p
> you ata.teo ,‘an tne}. ‘omg‘my’i"ae
. B
v i p 4

: '»qun@gs ang’belc‘in‘-;favourabvlej' A

L Ny ek, -, g
¢ i ; 5

¥ . repute®, !'Jn‘less,qyou»t%i*e avlvg.x}‘e"\of :

e . it R | Tt
.woulo.calL]l ‘fr\‘émo(,lflcutlon [} t"rls a
o e 8, ot 8. i§ ot the

opinion t:7.U t-¢ acvance in question

i namely =« cvu 16t €500 anc a loan:

i
f

of f£7CC free : iit.rest for B years)
U€ mabe L0 Lat gupany (or‘athg.b_b‘ . x

anc slepes are bemn. Lu%er 1or thé
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iy

1aaue to you from the V.D ¥, of

£1200° §ovmhe Qredlt ot tne Keny&

W@ﬂ”“""

I am to request tham, 11 you are

still o1 the oplnion\tnat fﬁe rlsk of

default by the uompany is nebllglble ;

you will pay over to them the sum in
question in return for a writﬁen
undertaking to repay the loan on the
terus suggégted; ‘1he S. of &, is

unable to agree to the proposal put

forward by the Company that repayment

Fooe

in advéhce o1 the dute specified snould

be subject to any deduction by way of

discount. h

-

1 am etec.
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Corraurrt fatl A7L 13 Jun 1932
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!‘

'\rv;m ‘W_ o \v-\.: i ..r. -"~
DOPY FOR-REQISTRATIC!
mﬁmiﬂm $he Governor of Kenya to the Seogretary
of state for the Golonies. L(/

Lated i8th. May.

(Received Colonial UTVi06 4430 . m, 18th 0 1932).
i S i i EOEIVES
: 32
) \ = LaNMAY 19 ¢
56 o
No.Bb K ool oFF!OF

Your despatoh of 14th. Apri
S1sal maohlnery. Basis of Company's argumneaseema
unsound as if 1% 15 of goo'l mlom standing 1t
sgonld have no dif’lcnlfy n? ubtein!ne L50essary
~ guarantarls). Poqulbly Company's bank mnld
- It sesms imwze terisl xwhetder gnarantora

guarantes,
are oom31t01 with (“cn: rany oT not,

however to agrse tc eny form of asourity you oonsider

1 ax prepared

o
a.dequnt:o&

Iy
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‘\ . p P . - 2
Pt US. of s. 405»“’\— [ \,‘: | A
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KENYA -

NO. ??

\
of 2o TO~ILE Hydraulic Sncineering !

f

K Compeny LimoPef Tor tne jurpare of
- - &
h\m}ﬁﬂg\gm\ test ng & new type of =isal
T, S~
\ Yot <
’WM TmoIine, ekd to transmit
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4

to yjou, 10r sour obs rvations, #e o

. seeomATy INg copy of & letter trom the

. \'W (20) Crown Agents 'or thd Colonies, with

UNIRL: W ML 8
enclosures, \
9{ \W t\,\,\ﬁm‘,\\(o ﬁ}l jg Yuv Coumdn \du (:Eﬁ_ -

I shal e yglad youw will notify

;T8N 01 your views o t heg,

h Y .
tons arNne Company tlist a formal
N i

Copy i];s.LF. )
it &N
. B hepuymont of tie Tdkm

N
N
1s unnecessAry, bul tuatl theysuould Dep
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permigted to repu, tue lomn Ly instal- ,

ments







ALL COMMUNICATIONS
70 BE ADDRESSED TO THE
CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES,

THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE AND THE A AL . b
DATE or‘\"ml LETTER BEING QUOTED. gt 4q MILI-'ANK‘ )
o 80 LN . wn‘rmnrr
77 " o/senya %0. ;\\\ A . Lonnqmﬁ”v
TELEGRAMS: 'CROWN LONDON.” @0 Q%‘\/) <\O ¢
TELEPHONE: 7730 VIC‘O!IA. o .?‘ ﬁ. "".:‘ ¢ e o th A ril 1 32. h*\
[ = a3 9th April 19 PN
- \ (S‘V ¢
8ir, -t*-' ‘

With ref,Qrence to your letter of the:9th u‘ch,
> ¥o. 18016/32, I h&v@:ﬂhe honour to enclose a copy of /

Nl

16. 3. 32 -

& Euc, correspondence with the Hydraulic Engineering Company
4o 4o 32.
Limited Chester, with reference to the proposed loan,

free of interest, of £700 by the Governmept of Kenya.

2. We proposed the form of collateral aecurity"

agreement because it appeared to us that the only risk

against which the Government would require 1ndemn1fy was

that of the Company being unsable to carry out its 1egnl
Iiability to repay, that 1s of the Company's being

insolvent, and that, in that event, no formal undertaking

by the Company itself would be of an§ vhlue to the

Government, unless it took the form of a mortgage on the

assets or some of the assets of the Company, ﬁhich, we
-

understand, was not contemplated.

3. I have to enquire whether the Company's offer - |

to repay the loan in instalments, but subject to a

@%7 L T2 256 94 5 1932

discount forspayment before the end of the period, should

pe accepted.’ If so, it would seem that, in order to

gnsure repayment of the £700 in full before the end of

rive years, any allowance for interest should be at the
rate actually earned by Government and would have to be
made, not at the time of a repayment, obut later on as a

deduction/’

The Under Secretary of State,
Colonial Office.

[N 4 P "
. & i s
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ALL COMMUNICATIONS
70,0E ADBRESSED TO THE
CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES,

THE rou.o'uu REFERENCE AND THE ' £ 5 % :
“OATE OF THIS LETTER BRING QuoTED, oy Lo A MII.I.'ANK, e N
5 PR . wn'mmrrn.
o 0/Kenya 80. NV 4 R ; . LONDQN
_—————— Q/\ ')(/ .
TELEGRAMS: < 'CROWN LONDON.” / @0 Q, P .\0\,'
TELEPHONE: 7730 VICTORIA. & "?‘ -,V,'() o th April 1932. o
» s G52 9th April 19 N .
Rl \\ ov : i )
" sir, N '.v.%? . ‘ -
Mf I : With refgrence to your letter of the -9th Iéchg

> No. 18016/32, I hWﬂhe honour to enclose a copy of
ence with the Hydraulic Engineering Company

16. 3. 32 -
& Enc.

32 correspond
: T Limited, Chester, with reference to the proposed loan,

ffee of interest, of £700 by the Government of Kenya.

2. Ve proposed the form of collateral aecurity"
agreement because it appeared to us that the only risk
against which the Government would require indemnity was
that of the Company being unable to carry out its legal
Iiability to repay, that 1is of the Company's being
insolvent, and that, in that event, no formal undertaking
by the Company itself would De of anSr value to the
Government, unless it took the form of & mortgage on the
assetsh or some of the assets of the Company, which, we
understand, was r;tvcontemplated.

3. I have to énquire whether the Company's offer -

to repay the loan in instalments, but subject to &

4(/’7 VT2 256 34 4 932

discount forspayment before the end of the period, shoulc

be accepted.’ If so, it would seem that, in order to

gnsure repayment of the £700 ‘in full before the end of
five years, any. allowance for interest should be .at the
rate actwfally earned by Government and would have to be

made not at the time of a repayment, but later on as a

= : deduction/
The Under Secretary of State, .
Colonial Office.




udncticn fpom the finals payment. p
[ T ¢ Beve also to enquire wnether it is

e R deeirg& that e éhould draft snd settle with the

® . 7. . Gonpany ths sgreement with them mpecti.ng tepay-ent
o N > 4 the loa.n which will be required before it is -n\de.
ks 1 ‘_p&y;ethe honour to be,
8ir,

R : “Your obedient hervant,» ,

for Crown Agbntg.




P A
16th Mareh; 1932.

Gentlemen,

¥e have been requested by the Colonlal
Office to communlcsto with you with a vi.l to the
execution of an agreenent indemnifying the Government
Of Yanyq fyainst loss in the event of failure by you
to repny;&he losn of £700. which it is proposed to ‘make
frie of//hterest to enable you to complete the construction
and Jv/;dkluﬂion ip Kenya of a new type of machinery for
the deoé‘ﬁicf‘&ga oT gipal.
!

'Ve\sugg,ec that this indemnity should take
the form {r 53 agreement entered into personally by
two suref%qsfiﬁ \he form attached, and I have to
enquiry vh@tN7v yon &gree with this proposal. If so,

- I have to iak(for the names of the two proposed sureties,

with benkers' refercnces.

I am, Gentlemen,
Your obedient Servant,

(Sgd.)

for Crown Agents.




G/Kenya o0 AGKERMENT made tnis isy o
One t!vrusénd nine hundred uand Hi

o be stamped

with an impressed of
stamp.
An adhesive stamp and
vill not suffice.

of
'L

[ tne onc
and THE CROWN AGENTGS ;~‘OI€ THE © LONIES, of
Millbank, Londan, 5.#.1. in the County of
Middlesex, [or and on behalf of the Govern
ol Kenya of thec other part.
HERIAS the Hydraulic sngineering Company, Limited, of Chester, hus beel
baid the sum of seven nundred pounds towards the cost of constructing ai
installing in Kenya a new t/pe of machinery for the dec rticsation or si.
18 an advance free ot inLereSt and Pepayuable belore tne exr irution - b
rears from the date of issue from the Colonial Developme:t Fund to Lhe
overnment of Kenya
oW t;'te' sald
nd,
n cgnsideration of tht’f premises do hereby a.t;l‘ee with THE CROWN AGENTS
'I{E CQLOﬁIES that should the saici Company fail to repuy the swid advance
dthin the period named they the said

nd or either ot

’

hétr Execﬁtcrs or Administrators, w.l! refund and repay to the Gover:e
f Kenya, or ta the Crown Aagents ror the C lonies in Lonuon, une
f £700 or such proportion thércof as may then remain .uc.

AS WITNESS our hanas and seals the day ans o ur asuove written.

SIGNED, osealed, and Delivered by the s.id

)
- o 9
the presence of s
GNATURE)
WITNESS) o 2 o B
Address é
SIGNED, Sealed and Delivered by the said
i‘}? : - -
the prescace of
GNATURE )
WITNESS o S ) i
Addresc _ - - }
B



@/Kenya 80
THE HYDRAULIC ENGINEERING COMPANY LTD TO CROWN AGENTS

Chester.

4th April 1932

Gentlemen,
J/?he writer regpqt§ owing to sbsence that he

has beeﬁ 80 loné‘in writlng Bs arranged following his

conversation wifh you before Easter in connection with

your letter daﬁed March 16th.

%

The form of guaiantee you put before us would
be suitable for gn occésion like carrying out a contract
for the supplyrand erecﬁion of machinery as we are
frequently called upon to do.

The liability would be of comparatively short
duration and would only gntail the necessity w complete
the contract in the event of failure of fhe_Company to
50. .
In the present instancé the period is five
years and the guarantors might easily have ceased to
have any connection with thé Company in that time. It
would not be possible to obtain guarantors uncer such
conditions.

Briefly the object of Government help in this
connection is that we should be assisted with the sisal
machinery development so as to reduce to some extent
calling on money required at the present difficult
period for financing our ordinary business. We suggest
the following arrangement. As it is not the intention
of this Company to hold the £700 for five yeurs or
anything approaching that period if it cean péssibly be

/avoided



low us_ ﬁo dedlwtf rru mt ‘anount
' . agatn, At
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_-Sir C. Botiomley.

yur \ s
1§17 . Shuckburgh.

/7 T eras, ST,
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C. O,

Hr. Preeston. 5|y

Mr.
e, '

My,

; Tomlinson.

sr 0. Bottomley.

Sir J. Shuckburgh.

8ir G. Grindle.

Permt. /8. of S.

Parly. US. of §

Secretary of State

DRAFT.

KENYA
GOVERN OR

. dog

o

(c

yoy of C.D:AC:920)

Con

18016. /A

Downing St.

/& March 1932.

[ ab ]

R 15MAR |
)5 |

ofkgdth Decembdr No. 724 and sub-
sequagx telegraphic correspondence
in regard tb the grant of assistance
from the C.D, Eumﬂ towdrds the
manufecture and installation of a
new experimental machine for sisal
decortication, I have the honour to
t-ansmit to you a copy of &

o 5 g

mqmorangumth ch was submitted to the

C.L.A.C. snd considered at their
meeting on the 2nd March. The
Committee recomnended that

assidtance should be Zive: from the
sund on the terms s.i--ested, and their
recommendsation hus subsequently

received

T




.ceived the appraval of. H.M. Treasury.

The Crown Agents fof ¥

olonies havelmen requeste iK1 !
- oo R
{th the Chepsewn Hydraulic Bngineering

¢!
rom that

ompany Limited with a view 1o ‘.ith“';w
sxecution of the indemnity £

company to which raference is made in

last sentence of your telegﬂ;m. No. 29 of

february 12th.
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Telep?:one No.: Yroronis 1§ 4 i

Any reply to this letter should be addreared to—
Tur SECRETARY, 383
TREASURY,
WinTEHALL, Loxvoy, SWT,

D\ | and the fu"uwmg nwmber »,.muu

8.34609/0226., '

: A rawaRst
' e~ Yuwiho By ¥
LEH - ‘ 5

str, ST L "
I have laid before the Lords Commiasioners of
N_ \ V., His Majesty's Treasury Mr. Allen's letter of the 9th umm
) (18016/32) signifying Sir Philip Cunliffe-Lister's con~ ’,”
currence in the recommendation of the Colonial D_evoloﬁcn{
Advisory Committee, conveyed in the Sengetary’s 1ettqr' of_ %
the 4th instant that a free grant of £600 and a loan 61“ :
£700 for five years, free of interest, should be made fron
the Colenial Development Pund’ to the Govermment of Kenya
towards the cost of an experimental type of piaal
decorticating mschineryhfor trial in that Colony. .:‘ 7
1 am now to reguest you to inform -the Secretary

of State that My Lords sanction the 1ssuo from the Colonia
Development Fund,in sccordance with the Pccommmdation of*
the Committee, of £1,200, of which £500 1d ‘B fx’eo grant . an
£700 a loan free of interest, repayable by the Kenya

Government to the Exchequer at the conclusion of: f£ive yea

from the date of issue.

A copy of this letter has been seni‘ to the <y

-y

The Under Secretary of State, . L b
Colonial Office. . F sec?eta{"y\?%;




'l‘aluphona No.: gmou, ﬁu

Any reply to this letter nhaul:l e cddmm( 9
Tuae SECRETARY,

The Under secretary of State,

Land :hv/auowmg i ber qun!cd

\ -

TREASURY, <
WinTEHALL, Lonpox, S W g7

3.34609/0826” -

sir,
I have latd before the Lords Commissioners of
His Majesty's Treasury Mr. Allen's letter of the 9th instent
(18016/32) signifying §ir Philip Cunliffe-Lister's con-
currence in the recommendation of the Colonial Development
Advisory Committee, conveyed in the saprﬁtuy's letter of
the 4th instant that a free grant of £500 and a loan of
£700 for five years, free of interest, should be made from
the Colonial Development Fund to the Government of Kenya
towards the cost of an experimental type of _aisal
decorticating mschinary“f‘or trial in that Colony. A
1 am now to request you to inform -the Secretary
of State that My Lords sanction the issue from the Colonial

Development Fund,in accordance with the recommndation of

the Committee, of £1,200, of which £500 la s free grant- and
£700 a loan free of interest, repayable by the Kenya

Government to the Exchequer at the conclusion of: fivo‘yvsrs'
from ‘thc date of issue. ' e

A copy of this letter has been sent’ to the X

Colonial Office. s Sccretary A
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CresTeEn, 1421 N TORS
Brivate Brantl. Evchar, - ) S s cnmst

ROWN ABENTS FOR THE CoihiE ABC 6-E

¢ 7 ,, ; ‘/ :/ s
e 77 ,;////f/////// K(L/,/(//////////// [ 1rfnrnity ud

LONDON OFFiCE
38.VICTORIA S8, WEETMINSTER S W.|
TELERHONE VICTORIA 2820

TEIEGRAMS HrDROCHEBT, SOV EBT | NOGN

ARM,
Dear Mr. Freeston,
™o Very many thanks for your letter of
LRt the 5th.inst. and for the drawin; which reached me yester-
= \ rom the Crown Agents.

1)'\‘7,\! day. I now await instructions

I intend to try the machine out as

far as possible at our works before it is shipped to Kenya.
=z For this purpose it will be necessary to have a number of
N~ sisal leaves. In the past on trials of the Rutherfoord
- machine we have spemt a considerable amount of money in

having leaves shipped from Kenya only to find that they were
Vo absolutely rotten om arrival, and what did retain some semb-
L lance of natural characteristies were of little use for test-

o ¥ ing purposes.

vE

T bince that time lmperial airways have
S become established on the East African route. 1 understand

tnis service exists mainly om subsidy from the Government.
If this is so and a machime happened to be luving'lT with
W a l!.tht 1 I wonder if it would be possible, through the
\ right chamnels, to make arrangements for them t’:o bring over
some leaves ?

Do you happen to know the people concerm-
ed, or could you give any guidance as to the correct channel
through which to make saeh as application ?

Yours sincerely,

L. B. Freeston Esq. 0.B.E. ’//L/\-M A~ T
Room 307, . ¢ ¢
Colonlal Development Advisory Committee,
Coloniub Office,

N

S,W.1.




i . . Downing f Ste.
Sir' 3. Shiokbigh. %ﬁ'oh 1932, -
" Fosin @ Grindle, 4 ] i
Pormt. US. of 8. ' 2 '
" " Parly, US. of 8. ) ; 7

. Secretary of State,

BT t

nm‘ i'em etc. to refer to

tha
the letter c:tkq,th March from the

THE SECRETARY,
Secretary of .the C.D.A.C.

TREASURY.
(G.DvA.C./B/355) regarding an
application from the Governor of -
\y Kenya for assistance from the -, i
\ |
f\ Colonial. Development Fupd towards thew
b b

k‘z cost of an experimental type of
3 dfte . sisal d&cortica?ing machinéry for eme

in that Colony.

The Committes's

" recommendation meets with the

;“‘Statq's £ull support,

ke «
P T ind,_‘liq will be glad/‘t_q learn that
J 5 X 1 RS
'y P Y ._..;:“-\_ .)ﬂ,, :
; _ the Lords Comm&'ava’ﬁ'i}a:g p;lih ;
iR G 3

R &

Tremgury approve:




"""';v": YE s % 4
'londel Psvelopment| Pund to the.

AR

)verament quys,;tor tba pm:pnm

soribed, of £1,200, of -ninﬂx(ﬁ}d
P e Nl § 7N

I}

‘ N/
3 a free grant and £700 a loan fres
" interest, repayable by the Kenya
vernmeént to the HExchequer at the

nclusion of five yeare from t'hs dats

- lssue.

Sir €. Boamnl"
Sir J. Shuckburgh.
Sir G, Grindle,

Permt. U.S. of 8.
Parly. U9 of 8.

ca
) Ssoretary’ 4 Slate.
| DR i
. b {R CROWN AGENTS
T \
: o > ‘ ’\ , 5
e W, =

3 dfts.

1< gh e oan oy »p‘gl,‘d Y pperny

FOR THE COLONIES.

£

"to the Gheeses Hydraulic Engineering
\ X R :

o L
4+ *{nstallation in Kenya of a nes tg_'p‘g

Downing St.
v L 3 -
) i March 193%2.
1 :
5 :
Gentlemen,

(

I am etc. to state that
approval ia anticipated Lor the i‘aalu‘

from the .5. Fund to the Govt. of -
L > P J

o oL “ 3
Kenyh jof £1,200, of which £500 1s &

)

”'f;sg_—ir«ns nnd £700 & loan fres of =

interest, repayable to -tﬁe‘ Exchequer

by the Kenya Govt. at.,'qhe conclusion

y :
oft five yeans from the date of issue.

.

[ “p

The money will .be ::e‘-edv‘am;od on,

o

similer terms by the Colonisl.Ggwy..

Company.:Limited,, Chester, to enable 1

them to complete the constructjon al@,

of maghinery. for the dedm-ﬁkat;on




In order to safeguard the position

"o Cojonlal Go¥t., it is drsired that

money“is paid over ta;ln

Sl 35

;ive such.i& ,t-g;'mé).’,mht
: ¥y

ing -Lo. repay
ridl S
{ o

\"’" |
he loan to the Kenya Gevi. baforg. thew-.

xpiration of the leivvu year periocd as will
ndemnify that Gavt., against the liability
f finding the necessary funds from ifs
wn resources. The Company have
nformaelly expressed their regd_inasa to-
ign such a document, and I am now to
equest that you will communicate with them
ith a viéw to its execution. i
When the undertaking has heen
cecuted, a further communication will be
ent to you in regard to the issue 01” the

1,200 from the C.D, Pund.

(5‘;‘"“1) ~H‘,T\ AleEN "i

.
& %

,gﬂﬂnét;ng Compeny, they Bnnuld 45



‘CoroNIaL OWnom
Dowxmve SmrEwr,
BW.L

ta .. March 1932

I am directed by'the Colonial ' TDevelopmnent

sory Committee to request you to inform

Advi
Secretary Sir Phillp Cunliffe-Lister that, at their
4bth ¥eetingon 2nd March, they had before them Eq:
?cloﬁinl OfVice memorandun eqovering an applieation
from the loverpor\br Kenye for assicstance froﬁ"tha
‘und t§ chi;ipate the congtruction and instuliutioq « 
ol 8 new type'of sisul decortic;ting machinery
{C.DiA.Cs 9)u)

2. The Committee have not failed to note the
_relation which;this-proposal bears to the general
policy “0f encouraging research-inio the oruhle;s o=
the: slgal fndustry: in Dast Afries, . 1f all the Alaims -

advanced on behalf' of +the -new machinery prove to be

. Justified, the position of the Rast African producer
ViCcé‘tj; kis foreign co*pet1tor'vill be substantially
improved.

THE UNDER- SKGRTTARY O S0A™E

COLONTAL OFFIGE.



iugravgd-"b"hﬁ;

is .ot free f;cm £

groun d

1 the




crc'p. fibre und to,
~4‘57 ooo. Youip

o

5\8




Agrpe\'"‘ "#sputch of ecember 24th and the subse'v'ua X

et

% requuéﬁ

laghal 1”h"corre5pondence/ that this appllcaf‘ion is a R

g2z 4 i’ree f,x‘a.m of ”500 aud & loaw‘f’ £760.

for the manu.Lacttzra Bl

-u:esri T8

My dpauligfn g.x;&r“

ports of Keaya. In 1~'zo 158 CCC aqres“‘»exe F\mde

2w . cer fibre and fow Lene exportgd %o, the vaxne of

npetttot of .lnst Africa is

2437,000;

Mexico t:_xj N ;ra 1é “cubt aware, under t:he

Py

: )er «,enL. ad vsb rem .t* v',-i,}l'




% op' this type of
EaA o
ﬁpﬁ&ueqv for %Qfernmgnt asaiutance

:dpterbst byﬂthe.SecretarJ ot S‘ate's Ab:icultuxul

mhsar bom &uring, ki vieit in 1554 to Bast Africe

und since his return to England, and ‘the preaan, prcp saia
t500 % meet with Mr. Stockdale's unqualified suaport.

e




i

-
s

tc recognise that it is out of the question te look

' Government could be anticiﬁuted, ror is it likelyfthat

‘The. camettea are squicienfly familiar wi

the present financial and economic position or VenJa}

for the provision of capital by that Government towards™

& scheme from which no direct monetary return to

the sisal *ncuatr' itself, in its present depressed 7

e

condition, eould contribute towards the cost.of ‘this

experiment.

Ir view of the potential benefi»q which wotld

acerue tc an industry of great importhnce_po Best ATrica

2L 5.

&

if the machine proves successrul in oparatiou; the

R
)

Secretury of State hus no hesitstion 'in recommencing

tnis application to the Committee's deonsiderut.ion.

Co.
\%(}Ab.tvﬁt-
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Telegram t}‘m thrGoverm of xexwa Gt v
to/ the seoratary; of state for. the Goioniaa. ™
Dated 12th Eehrmry 1932, Reneind 2 12 p.m lzth Pehrmrs.

F.”Nozs {\(m ' . .

Your t)ﬂg{pﬁm Fo,19, In the present oiroumstances
T qould not agree to acsptance by this Colony for 1iability for

“the whole of the 21,200 as loan, I coneider ihe matter however

of Amportance as I em advised that e foreign firm is 11k611 to

b& ﬁrqt 1n'the field with manhinpry for this new process of

ﬂbro extraotion anleas British firm ia given Mata
enoouageman,p end agsistance, In view of this m;:x mm snvolxed -

‘and 1arge bemnte poalaibly to be gainﬂl both hy I?.asi Lir:oan

Sisal lndustr;f end British maahinary nannractmrs I wuld Rubmf

. ‘that np'\lioatiqu be for £500 fres grant and balance as interest of

tree Ioan,for five years as suggested in yonr telegram, This
Government wonld gua‘rn.ntee’repayment to the Imperial Troa;u.ry it

“govered by indemnity from the Company as to which Holm is

telesrap.hing 5tookdale,




"ym;ymént cf loan Lo impori.al 'rreliuur.v providég,

wx’x'I lx:demnify Kenya Govermment asainst‘

ﬁw zupeot. Grateful.you use your
= rmn,a! thi8 indemnity with Company




‘4 MILLBANK; "
WESTMINSTER, -
LONDON, S.WA. -

e
‘ TELEPHONE: 7730 VICTORIA. o

10th Februsry, 1982.
CONPIDENTIAL. '\ @ . Wy B

Bir, S - e
ith rbrerence to your letter 1801 6/32 of th.

- zoth }Tamw ;nrom;ng us that the seeretuz-y of State hau
.reoeived f'!'om the Qovemor of xenn en application for
b a:sistancc f\'om the Colonial Developmt Pund to enable a
;:ev type of gisal decorticating mcl;iue 1'.9 ba "buiit‘eﬁd
tegteq. by, the Hwt-aullc Enginaat-ing Oompany s Ltd. 5 I have
Ié gﬁe honcmr to’ state that we are advised that the firm are
7 boc&aliuni in m:-{mlic ‘power plent, cranes, ,

% ﬁf‘ba,fdhéx equipment and hydreulic’ yreases for cotton
&

Ny

pr ;,,ﬁafiug B@a mial xhrposes. The business: was established

.  4,1'.mt a nach:me which is mechanicau: nound, although
o {7 they have hithevto had no experience in the design or n:l-al
deoortic:ting ﬂaeh:lnu.

I have the honour to be,
sir, .
Your obedient Servant,

)
- " mawW
The Under Secretary of, State, ‘for CROWN AGENTS.

‘Colonial Office, .
X 8.1,
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« £ GRoUN AGENTS POR THE COLONIES
+"  ENGINEERING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT,

. REPORT ON WORKS AND CAPABILITIES
“n 0 oF '
IESSRB THE HYDRAD'LIC ENGINEERING co., LIMITED.
VORKS uanma, cmzsm : 7 g
who have spplied to be placed on list of contractors :’or
the supply of all high pressure hydraulic machinery, silal

decorticatiné machines and sisal baling presses.

SUMMARY

Date established-1862. Number of operatives-Normally 400, at
present 200. Date of vieit - 4th February, 1932. ‘
Piant comprises - The Works are well fitted up and are complete
with modern machine tools etc. The area is about 4 acres which
are practically all covered with modern brick built shops;, The
moulding shop is capable of turning out castings up to 20 tous -
in weight an& 30 ft.  long. .
Facilities for testing. - All lwdraulic tests. . Material tests
done outside.
Chief work in hand and for whom - 5150 000 contract for coal

in South Weles.
hoiats ror the G.¥. Rly./ Pu.mpa for L.lhﬁ & Woolwich: Avgenel.
'hether recommended by Inspector to be placed on 1ist = Yes.
If so, for what - All high pressure h.yd_raulic maclnnex_-y.

GENERAL REPORT. :
The firm are now engaged on the patterns of their firvst
sisal decorticating machine to be made by them inr this cmmh-y.‘
Gapf. Magnall, who.is a director of the company, hgs rece.ntly- \
returned from Kenya, and I underetand from him that he imprqvise
a machine whilst in the Oolony and the one now being made in the
works is to be a great improvement on anything previously done i

this line. They hope to have the machine made by gbout the



3 qnd of lat‘ch end I then prapd"u to go over again and 13(11 nk-e' ¢

.';.‘ mrthpr repori to YOI- BB N

'.Ehe ﬁ.rn u-e very short or orders nt puesnf but the
{

grk 1' sgy tom .th'rough tpe shops Was good and quite np to

(8gd.) JOHN GAUNTY

5.2.32.°




Jﬁnu&z%,’ 193?’#* '
| i

Company that [inancial .assistanoe™’

from Colonial ngxgélepxnent Hund
should be sought in the form of a
loan of £1,200 repuyable in five

“\  years, free of interest for the

. S )
first two years. Itfvlijﬂ ve a
: 7

necessary. :;o:'xdﬁ,‘i’bn of any such i’
S Ny 2 e A o I
' e R % ~
2N o




_accepts N

. liabilit_; for mterest &7d repayment

$ ) [ ]
Lo _.Imp'er‘fal? Tregsury. - L-Ghea—l—bo—shd
W P ‘ YL ' v
Wy . 3
g Kelgragy °
Mm_m_és;cm whethér %04 concur..

Lo e




e -

| %o him thet tht saof;lary of Stgga uould

soon a8 &, reply oame from the Colony. His attituﬂ

" over here would not be impresaed by such an argum

find. 1t neoassary to raror to the Keny: Govar'

vefore deciding on the form~ inuwhich tﬁ%’applﬁoﬁtion,
i

should o forward; but. thau-ip any avent it

appeared improbable that & grant of the deqi

capital could be made to his firm, in view of the
definite benefit which would acerue to them if thn

machine proved to be‘a success. He was uch

disappointed but is, I think, prepared tu‘aoeeyt
.aaiatance on« ﬂh suggeeted basis of a loan.fel'
years free of 1ntereat for the first two..
however, that a definite decision would not be
for until the views of the’ {énya Govt. wsra knnﬁb,

and I promised’ to get Ainto touch’with him agdin

of expectancy is baaed on the fact tha “his firh
already sunk. £12 000»1n 1ta efforts tp perfect tha
machine, ‘and he thinks it only fair thatsthe last.
10 per cent. of outlay should be inourred by a
Government which.standﬁ to benefit from its suecea

I felt it necessary to explain that the Treasury




2, Riohmond Perrece,
London, S.W.le.
82nd Jemuary, 193%.
Detr lisngnall,

Phis is a short note to let you know that the
spplication from Kepys for sssistonce in connexion with )
sisal maclhinery experiments hes now been received #
officially. \

There no a few pointe -ueh vxu be cleared up Yy
enno llﬂl Kenys, and the preioonl will then bo pnp-ul
for eonlldenﬁm ny the Colonisl navolob-en Pund
Advisory Committee at its Merch meeting,

Mr. Preeton, who is the Secretary of this
Oo.hm. would like to get imso touoh with you in regard
to & M dotnh and would be glsd if yo- ¢ould arrs ppe
to 91l on him (RHoom 307, Colomiel otﬁu-? 1f you are in
Lonfon duriog the first balf of Nhnnry.

I am off to’ Wm-t Ingigs oo Mry Wth apa,
therefors, I womld -uggnt £t hnt gou adueu ;onr reply to

this letter direct toi-

Jr, L, B. Preeston, QB.E.,
Colomial Oftice,
“Downing Street,
baaon. SeWele

- . el STO #LALE.
Capsoin Ao R Mangos11. Yours utncerely.

(Signed) F. A. STOCKDALE.
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THE RIGHT HONOURABLE
MAJOR SIR PHILIP CUNLIFFE-LISTER, P.C.

(

GOVERNMENT HOUSE,
< NAIROBI,
| KENYA.

18UA (1932 >

urF\(ﬁ— 0‘24‘% December, 1951.

s

Ol

Sir, -
With reference to my despatch No. 677 of the

26th November, I have the honour to submit a further

application for assistance from the Colonial Development

Fund.

2. The object of this application is fully set

out in the formal application, of which twelve copies

are attached. I would invite attention to the fact

that your Agricultural Adviser appears to have kept in

sympethetic touch with the project, and is reported to

have been favoursbly impressed with the potentialities’

of the experimental machinery which he saw at work

during his visit to Bast Africa,

3. From the evidence referred to on page ? of

the application our advisers appeer to consider that the

experiment shows good prospect of & successful issue.

It is the case, however, that for the reasons given the

promoters are unwilling to accept liqbiiitw for any

further outlay in bringing the scheme tq<£ruition, and

that during the existing financial stringency no help

can be expected either from this Colony,or the

industry itself. .

4. I have no alternative in the circmstances

to forwarding the applicatian for consideration on

its merits. The.sum asked for is a emall one and

hardly appears to justify placing the proposal in the

category ---

G.B.E., M.
SECRETARY OF s'mfrﬁ FOR THE COLONIES,
DOWNING
mnnon,....s Wel.

I

G, N ¥

3
e
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GOVERNMENT HOUSE,
-~ NAIROBI,
KENYA.

=1 o? 4(% December, 1951.

KENYA.

No. 7;?4 {

s T

Sir,

With reference to my despatch No. 677 of the

[ 740873/ 26th November, I have the honour to submit a further

”(ﬂ,a application for assistance from the Colonisl Development

i ‘) Fund.

pf’ 2. The object of this application is fully set

out in the formal application, of which twelve copies

- are attached. I would invite attention to the fact

that your Agricultural Adviser appears to have kept in
2 sympethetic touch with the project, and is reported to
have been favourably impressed with the potentialities

J \ of the experimental machinery which he saw at work

during his visit to East Africa.
3. From the evidence referred to on page ? of

-
O
Q\? the application our advisers appear to consider that the
experiment shows good prospect of a suecessful issue.
It is the case, however, that for the reasons given the
J promoters are unwilling to accept liability for any
\  further outlay in bringing the scheme to fruition, and
jﬁ that during the existing financial stringency no help
can be expected either from this Colony or the
industry itself.
4. I have no alternative in the circ\mstances
to forwarding the application for consideration on
its merits, The.sum asked for is a small one and
hardly appea.rs to justify placing the proposal in the
category ---

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE

VAJOR SIR PHILIP CUNLIFFE-LISTRR, PaCo, GeBuBap MoGny M.

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE COLONIES,
DOWNING STREET,
LONDON, . - . .S.Wal.

I i, S




categofy of speculative enterprises, the.submission N §
of yhich is discouraged specifically in the conditions
émernins the disposal of the Coloniel Development
Fund. 4 -

I have the honour to: be,
sir,

Your most obedient,



it}hester and transpart to Kenya of new expermental machinery fof
extrwtlon ‘and cleaning of fibre from the sisal plant. l‘he manu-n'

faotuz'eﬂ representatlve, Captain llagnall, spent-six months in 1v=1 ¥

in 1930-31 in carrymg out engireering 1nvestigatloual work omn a

large sisal estate. Dunng that time five different experimental

Y4

machines were constructed from-various parts and scrap material

on the estgje, as a result of wkri(:’ﬁ‘d.efinite conclusions were g;{

reached whigh gre belng embod.ied in the new machinery. Prewvicis

to his vi»pu an experiment had been conducted over three years by -

i
prominent sisal grower in Kenya followed by another grower; for %,

the extraction of the fibre without the use of water, and tnoygl'-

the experiment has so far failed in this partlcular object t,;e

results in actual extraction with the new prx:rcess were so far
superiaor to the old mocess in total recovery and cost that this
led dlrectly ta Ca:gtaln Magnall's visit and to the machinery in
respect m which the present application is made. The advantages
claimed f‘ox‘g.the new\m\achlne as compared with the old are as .
folloﬂs e

Vastg'oft tlhre Under 5%, as against over 20%.

4 , Water required: One-quarter to one-third of amount
at present used. "

fgw:zr required One~half of tnat used in present
T sgne output ‘decartications,
reis t -

new- maohinery the trbatnc.x.
iaf and fibre will be conpdre
gple whereas the existiyg o

extranely harsh. ‘jcar «

3 omthe plant will in cbrx"or age
. be gpe £y reduced Lu



the Colony possessed by the Department of AgRiculture apd Mr.F.A.
@ Stockdale, Agricultyral Adviser to the Colonial Of‘fice, as well as

i
o

From the knd;vledge of the progress of the emperiment}al work in

© from the conversations which the latter and the Directar of

Agriculture have recently had with Captain Magnall in England, it

is possible to say that there are substantial grounds for believing

that the new machinery will prove to be a commercial successs

in the event of failure, the knowledge of the subject will be wvery

1.

much.advanced and this new machine will provide a still further

step towards the perfected machine which is regarded as inevitab

confidence in the ability of Captain Magnall's firm to pursue this

Both Mr.Stockdale and the Director of Agriculture have

natter to a successful ‘issue.
(2) Estlmated Total Cost.
The estimated total cost is £1,200, divided as follows:-

(a)

(b)
(c)

Cost of decarticating, washing
and brushing machinery delivered
to English port .. ... 6. . ..

Freight Kilindini .. . .. ..

Transpart and handling charges,
Kilindini to sisal estate ie w4

£1,000

100

100

-1

It will be observed in paragraph 5 of the enclosure to this schcdi

that no request is made for (c) above.

" et rthat provision be made for handling charges at Part and far

transport to SJ.sal estate, and the estimated cost thereof is

1ncluded in the application.

enclosure, both the Dirsctor of Agriculture aid the Committee or

In regard to paragraph B of the

the Kenya Sisal Association are firmly of the opinion that the

visit of the manufacturers' remresentative is necessary.

(3)

(4)

(5)

Larliest estimated date of commencement.

Within a few months.

Approximate estimated date of completion.

Within a féw months.

Expenditure in Great Britain ..
nxgenditure on shlpping freight

a§ Local expenditure: trans%ort .o

i

C

Approximate estimate of allocation of cost etc.

It is considered essci.

<
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*(6)  What Exxrcumst‘ances have prevented the work from being put
in hand before? \

Does not apply, a'sv this is ,g new machine.

It is recommended that the fimnciai'aésistamc'be"giveri a;'

a loan if the machire proves to be commercially successful and a
gra_ﬂt should it prove a failure. Rt ‘
It is suggested that the actual tems of repaymeut of the
loan should be discussed by the aspplicants with tne Colonlal
Development Advisory Committee and the Agricultural Adviser to

& ‘.»

the Colonial Office. It is believed that the best test of _'dommefci;;l'

success will be the sale of a certain number of the mabhines.

(8) The advantages to be derived,and the additional yearly et
revenue estimated to be earned as a result of the propased
expendi ture.

The advantages to be derived are, in the: event of the stiecess -

anticipated, the manufacture in Great Britain of a’ maohine u!iich
is likely to be largely adopted for the extraction and clea.m.l‘g ot

fibre from sisal. Foreign-made sisal deccrticatlng machlnery \lm..ké“'

thereby be displaced. It is not known to what extent the differex**v.‘

parts of the process are patentable, but in any cvent the a.dw{antagu -f<

of the British manufacterer and British producer being first in: tite

field should be substantial. Further, the introduction of im:pl‘;fi;.ﬂ;_ g

sisal machinery should reducc greatly the costs of production and o

assist the re-establishing of the industry on a profitabie basis.

(9) Have detailed estimates, based where nccessary on technical
advice, been prepared?

Yes, based upon manufacturers' designs and costings.

(10) In what form is assistance under the Act desired?

+

The mroposal involves the grant of assistance by the Colony
a ﬁrivaté company and the security is the general security of t.c
well-established engineering firm for whom the assistance is
req‘uested.
(11) In cases in which thc scheme involvesgthe graut of assistanc«

ﬁs{ the Colony to private individuals ‘ar’ companics, what is
e security for advances?

See (10).

L0
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~a: The appllca:t:_bn nas been careﬁllly examined by the Director o
Agrieulimre in colIkbcratlon with the Cammittee of the Last Afr:.caz )
.aisal Growers' Assoclation (Kcnya) and both have significd thcir

“full support of the application becausc of thc pramisc in the ncy
Eachinery of a substantial reduction in the cost of yroduction ¢
sisal fibre. Thisy factor is now of paramount importancc i ’ord:.r
to keep alive a large industry which is of considersble valuc
par'@'.cularly to Kenya Colony amd I‘a.xgarwika Yerritory.

It is further recomncnded that the grant or loan should nc
made Condltltyﬁl .upon: the .de.raulig Lngmccrlng Co. agrecing to v,
a ‘Iroperly supervised commercial te$t being carried out on WG
cstate by three” mdcpendcnt quallflcd' persons manlnatcc. ‘o_/ the
Direc tar of Agriculturc ml,colsttltam on m.;,“] the Sisal. Grovers'
As%oemtlon also that demonStrainom he hcld to @Ihmh a1] siszal
growers, mcludia,g_ thosu in ncighbouring tcrritcrlcs, sirould bu. ’
ipvited. S

A copy of the letter dfrom the manufacturcrs (j'I‘ho Hydreuli
Engineering Co.Ltd., Chester), making formal applica}iion for

_.assis-tancc, is attached to this schedulc.
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Dear Sir, ; LA S

: LUPROVED iACHUERY FOR SISAL BXIMACTIGN, - /) o<
. N y X g (A S ~

! In accordance with instructions from Mr.Steg ale ofthe, ! f
Colonial Office during discussions between us, both i Kenya and -
this country, we bcgn%o outline the position with regard to the

¢stion of Government assistance in comnection with’ sending -out

& mew process machinery to Mr.licCrac's estate at Lorgonot, ;o

i

SHORT HISIORY OF MHEWORK'BOIG BY = <+
THIS FIRM. ... 1% ks

.

In 1926 Mz Rutherfoard entéred intol an arrangement with ue
build a‘machine which was todecortieate éisal b{ means of high
SlpCCd rolling. The machinc was to: be fittcd on to a Mann' steam wagon
chassis so as to be portable: 1t weighed 12 tons, It was e}égect‘:d
that a few months experiments would mproducc the desired commodityr.

At lir.Butherfoord's request we paid for Mrillann t6°go out to Kenya

to put through the experiments and t6 advise withiregard to thc
cammercial machine. t that time we know nothing about sisal, but

most cngincering firms at home were- anxious fo develop new lines of
business in the Colonies. The experimental timc was extended and

we paid morc moncy to kcep this going. Time went on and othor

machings werc made. Ve sent a representative to Kenya. on two

occasions at considerablc cxpense to try to hclg in working out
Mr.Rutherfoord's proccss. A though we werc paid far most of thc
machincry which went to Kenya, it was always sold below cost arg ;
coumlssions were paid to Mr.Rutherfoord and Mr.lfann. We also ! Pad
madc some machines and g considcrablc amount of cxperimental /:5)
apparatus at owr own cxpense. This cost togethcr with scnding out
Lr.iann, his cxperiments, and the visits of our own representative
vas very hcag. Mr.McCrac of L(m%onot, who was am¥ious to devélc 7
sisal mroduction, ardered a sct of tho Rutherfoord machinery in A
19 This would only producc brown harsh fibre which was fourc R
to rot and was unsuitablc far the markct. ’ (

3 the writer visited Kenya and spent. from Decocmber. 1930 pi]
=5 4lay 1951 (at further heavy gxpcmc Eo us) in cargying: out 15?
: vork with ir.licCrac at Lorngonot. During that tﬁ{%{m air L1
cxperimental machines were cons tructod Trom variops Maching' s to

Aand scrap material about the estate. The'se cxperimMehts were Ve
cndightening and definite conclusions were reacks ,wi'ﬁhrrmar(; iz

-tht eorroct mrocedure to be followed. s ts of fibrt

. Produced in this crude machingryay Sfound: posscss all the ,

Tauircments of first grade whtde fc _;’*ﬁ ® o - e

‘qality was even supcriar, %“‘g %&-c‘a{ % PN tent, tha D F
t, N b z SN i

on s TRt
hY v ,\‘ { B
G hds gompany that thy

"l’%ﬁcmaftcr :f"lvc xars
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it was unable to give the, planter what he requires - ive. o clicajur
production of No.% whitc fibre, We had spent a great deal of

timc @nd moncy which we could 111 afford, but it becamc clear -
us that &he only possible way to succcss lay in the application

of principlcs dircctly opposcd to thosc of lir,Rutlicrfoord.

ITT. OUR EXPLCTALTOLS FROL THI LACHIIZR, WL*HAVE DESIC.]
BASED Ol (HI ROSEARCH CARRILD OU[ BY T}.L“g}ujf‘.ﬁ AlL

1R .JALLS MeCRAE AT LONGONOI BARLY THIS Y¥LAR
The folloving arc not claims in the ordinary way bece

uew plant has not yet been built, but they arc the conditir
foresce juiging on the cxperimeutal information gailned ot

Wastc of fibre: Under

Water rcquircd: One-quarter to onc~-third of aucut at
present uscd.

Powcr required for
samc output of fibrc: About half.

AV\ s e . s .

Capital outlay fui e think that taiilie cverytiding incs

Same output: accownt this vill cliso be aboub hall.

Quality of fibrc fhis should cqual ls Legrade white fibn.

produccd: and should bc of supcrior finish if' t
new automatic mechanica? brusher is
usud to substitutc hand brushing.

Maintcnaico: I the ew machiicry the treatacnt of

leaf and fibre will be comparativelr
gentle, whcrcas xisting operati

is cxtremely har Vicar and lcaro

the plant w11l in conscquence be groatle
reduccd.

You will appreciate that the new nmachincryy will nave wo similari:
to the crude experimenutal apparatus al tnc Longonot cxperinoits.
Ihe lessons lcarnt will he 1ncorporatud in 2 sound and orthodox
construction.

Iv. OUR RLASOLS FOR APPLICAITGL FOI A3SISTAICH ii.
: QLOLIAL DEVLLOPWL. I FUID.

We have spent scveral thousand pounds duriig the pus
years on attempting devglopment in this industry. 1o vie .
n}a:l{. difficultlcs which facc the manufactwrcr at hom , i
justificd in speuding morc until times improve, however ath
may be the prescit proposition,

(a) Bstimated cost of .achimery delivered to Englisi, fort.

Decarticating, cleaning aid washi.g machicry, ti
cquivalent of one exisfing type decarticator, bar
will bu about £700. If an autcoatic moc

was scent out thic cost weuld e -

(b)  Froignt to Kilindini, 4. -~w -1
{c) Cost of visit of ow v prescutaiive it consider
hccessary and desirable i conncction wAth .
and c¢xperimental operation.  his is dealt
HuxXt paragranh.,
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vI. NATURE OF ASSISTANCE WE SHOULD -LIKE IO &
® o OBTALN, 3

o We should ‘prefer to act*without assistance, but for  the
rcasons given in par.4 it would be difficult to' do so. Our
drawings alonc on the ncw design since the writer's roturn fran
]_(cn{a ve cost us alrcady about £300. This fighrc is not
included in thc cost statcd in the previous paragraph. Dach -°
time we have sent a representative %o Kenya the out-of-pock:?
cxpenscs have been between £400 and £500 excluding salar;, hic -
can be placcd at about the same &mount again. Ve do not vant &
to ask for morc assistancc than is agbsolutcly ncccssary. wWould -+ =5
the following arrangement be a warkable onc?

The Colonial Development-Fund to pay the gost of (&) -and

(b) in par.5 i.c. £800, or if thc mcchanical brusher werg
included, £1,100. * On our side we would send out our represvittati
which would cost us including salary roughly thc samc amounits -
£ our representative did not go gut then we would share. widiy the
Colonial Development Fumd the cost of items (a) aud. (b) refirred.
to. We arc vory keen to avoid letting this developmorit suffer
beeause of the intense depression in trade, and wc arc alse vory
confident in thc success of the rcw processy, OthGridsc wa-shiould
have discontinucd our association with the inddgtry’carlicr: this
ycar when we had to abandon the Ruthcrfoémdiipa‘(mdiplcs. &

Wc have askcd for assistance vhigh will amount “tosemethizy’ « -
lcss than half the actual cost we shall be put to in ihe preparars
tion of this particular set of machincry and tho trials, and if" =
after full considcration of the wholc question hud our:past cfforss |
and cxpenditurc, the Government can give us mare @ssistancCy wo -~
can only say that it will be very greatly appreciated at tho frose W
time. S !

Yours faithfully,

THE HYDRAULIC ENGIIEGRING COwmPANY LIHITED.
(signed) A.D.MAGHALL

DIRECTOR.




